

Report date: 14.05.2015

Name of the issuing entity: Societatea Nationala NUCLEARELECTRICA S.A.

Registered office: 65 Polona Street, District 1, Bucharest Phone/fax number: 021-203.82.00 / 021 – 316.94.00

Sole Registration Code with the Trade Register Office: 10874881

Order number in the Trade Register: J40/7403/1998 Subscribed and paid share capital: RON 3.012.210.410

Regulated market on which the issued securities are traded: Bucharest Stock Exchange

To: Bucharest Stock Exchange

**Financial Supervisory Authority** 

Ref: Current Report in compliance with Art. 113, item A, letter j) of the Romanian

National Securities Commission's Regulation No. 1/2006 regarding the issuers and securities operations, as subsequently amended, as well as in compliance with the provisions of Art. 99 under the Code of the Bucharest Stock Exchange, Tier II,

**Issuers and Financial Instruments** 

## **Important event to be reported:**

Information on the litigation initiated by S.P.E.E.H. Hidroelectrica S.A. Bucharest against S.N. Nuclearelectrica S.A. in relation to the obligation to pay certain amounts of money, litigation initiated following the audit mission of the Court of Accounts on S.P.E.E.H. Hidroelectrica S.A. Bucharest

Societatea Nationala Nuclearelectrica S.A. ("SNN") informs its shareholders and investors that on 13.05.2015 it was notified on the litigation initiated by S.P.E.E.H. Hidroelectrica S.A. Bucharest against SNN, having as object the "obligation of the respondent to pay to Hidroelectrica the amount of 40,812,717 lei, representing losses as a result of selling electricity at a price per MWh at a much lower price than the acquisition price from another nuclear energy producer". In addition, Hidroelectrica has requested the "respondent to pay Hidroelectrica's loss of profits caused by selling 1,044,605 MWh (net profit), calculated according to ANRE regulations" and "to pay legal interest from the ruling date until actual payment".

SNN will file statement of defence in due time and will take all the legal steps necessary to protect the company's interests.

Daniela Lulache Chief Executive Officer